Disability Duration Questions & Answers

Question:  When documenting the projected RTW dates, is the CCT expected to enter actual RTW dates in the CCP?  The examples listed indicate:
30% = 41 days = RTW 5/14/06
50% = 64 days = RTW 6/6/06
 

Answer:  Yes, disability information should be used by the CCT to determine customer care plan goal and intervention dates and must be documented in the staffing minutes.

Question:  How often is the Ohio Specific Disability Durations updated? 
Answer: The disability results are updated annually.  Due to the allowing 18 months for the claims to mature and that the current data is based on four years of claims (2000-2003) there is always going to be a lag time.  It is anticipated the measurements will be updated every two years with the last year of the data from two years prior.  
 
Question:  Is OSDD tools made up of the surgical RTW guidelines by CPT and RTW guidelines by ICD-9?  
Answer:  surgery is by CPT and diagnosis is by ICD-9.
Question:  If the information cannot be located in these two areas we then try the job aids and if not there we are to refer to the ODG guidelines - is that the correct assumption? 

Answer:  yes.  Use the OSDD first, then ODG. 
Question:  When documenting the RTW pathway using ODG the following format for RTW is used as listed in ODG:  Best Practice (BP) is ___days; Mid-range (MR) is ____days and At Risk (AR) is ____days.
Answer: Yes
 

Question:  When documenting the RTW pathway using OSDD the following format for RTW is to be used:  30% is ___ days; 50% is ___ days. Is that correct?

Answer:  Yes.

Question:  In addition please note that these grids (OSDD) also include an “ODG Mean”.  What do we do with this number and is it an ODG mean from OSDD or from ODG?

Answer:  Do not use the ODG Mean.  Use the number of days indicated by the 30th and 50th percentiles.   

 
Question:  Should BWC use the ODG, OSDD and Select Surgical CPT codes durations for CAT claims?

Answer:  CAT claims aren't included.     
Question:  Also please note that physicians reference the ODG guidelines to support their rationale for the decisions and opinions they make regarding the injured worker’s treatment plan and RTW plans.  It would appear we need to be uniform in formulating our RTW plans and treatment plans; will this “muddy the waters” more? 

Answer:  Not really.  The OSDD are disability duration outcomes and have no treatment included.  ODG has disability duration from national databases (not limited to Ohio) but more importantly has updated treatment guidelines.  For treatment issues or information on treatment, ODG must be used as OSDD has no information.  

Question:  In addition is the grid that was in our DM IME packet (page 10) and then printed again without CPT codes, only to be used to determine when to schedule a DM IME?  Does this have any relationship to anything we use from ODG or OSDD? 

Answer:  The numbers provided were supported by OSDD.
Question:  The ICD-9 Disability Duration Guidelines has a row that says “Disability Durations by ICD9 Code, 0-Day Waiting Period, Including Surgeries”.  What does including surgeries mean?  There are no separate numbers for surgeries. 

Answer:  It means that the surgical cases are included in the claims analyzed for the spreadsheet.  We also have (but have not released) the ICD-9 Codes that did not include select surgical procedures.  The one we are using includes everything including any lost days and surgical cases.
